• Coronavirus

    Dear SUHSD Community:

    With the recent concerns about the novel coronavirus (COVID-19), SUHSD wanted to provide you with the most recent information from the Monterey County Health Department, as well as, tips to help you and your family stay healthy. At this time, the health risk to the general public in California remains low.  However, we want to prepare now if further diagnosis of the novel coronavirus increases.   

    SUHSD is working collaboratively with the Monterey County Office of Education to establish protocols for schools and to prepare for potential disruptions that could result from a possible outbreak in our region. This planning is ongoing.

    We remain diligent in our efforts to clean frequently touched surfaces and objects such as desks, keyboards and doorknobs. We are continuously encouraging and reminding students and staff of the following:

    • Maintain good hand hygiene

    • Avoid touching eyes, nose or mouth with unwashed hands

    • Use “Respiratory Etiquette” by using a tissue or sleeve to cover your mouth when coughing

    • Avoid close contact with people who are sick

    • If sick, stay away from school and/or work to prevent the risk of spreading infectious diseases

    Most importantly, students and school staff should continue their daily routines and practice the same precautions they normally take during cold and flu season. SUHSD is also providing updates from the Monterey County Office of Education and the Monterey County Health Department on our website.

    As a reminder, all children and staff members with a fever of (>100.4 F / >38C) should remain home from school and other activities until they have been fever-free for at least 24 hours without the assistance of medication.

    We encourage you to begin thinking about your personal contingency plans for child care and transportation should there be a potential impact to schools in the future.

    With the safety and well being of our students and staff being a top priority, SUHSD will continue to monitor the situation and provide updates as necessary.  We thank you for your cooperation and support in helping us maintain a healthy and safe learning environment.

    Respectfully,

    Dan Burns

    Superintendent

    Salinas Union High School District


    Estimada comunidad de SUHSD:

    Con las recientes preocupaciones sobre el nuevo coronavirus (COVID-19), SUHSD quería brindarles la información más reciente del Departamento de Salud del Condado de Monterey, así como consejos para ayudarlos a ustedes y a su familia a mantenerse saludables. En este momento, el riesgo para la salud del público en general en California sigue siendo bajo. Sin embargo, queremos prepararnos ahora si aumenta el diagnóstico del nuevo coronavirus.  

    SUHSD está trabajando en colaboración con la Oficina de Educación del Condado de Monterey para establecer protocolos para las escuelas y prepararse para posibles interrupciones que podrían resultar de un posible brote en nuestra región. Esta planificación está en curso.

    Nos mantenemos diligentes en nuestros esfuerzos por limpiar superficies y objetos que se tocan con frecuencia, como escritorios, teclados y tiradores de las puertas. Estamos constantemente alentando y recordando a los estudiantes y al personal lo siguiente: 

    • Mantener una buena higiene de manos
    • Evitar tocarse los ojos, la nariz o la boca con las manos sin lavar
    • Usar “protocolo respiratorio” al usar pañuelos de papel o una manga para cubrirse la boca al toser
    • Evitar el contacto cercano con personas que están enfermas
    • Si están enfermos, manténganse alejados de la escuela y/o del trabajo para evitar el riesgo de propagación de enfermedades infecciosas.

    Lo más importante es que los estudiantes y el personal escolar deben continuar con sus rutinas diarias y practicar las mismas precauciones que normalmente toman durante la temporada de resfriados y gripe. SUHSD también proporciona actualizaciones de la Oficina de Educación del Condado de Monterey y el Departamento de Salud del Condado de Monterey en nuestro sitio web.

    Como recordatorio, todos los niños y miembros del personal con fiebre de (>100.4 F / >38C) deben permanecer en casa y no ir a la escuela ni participar en otras actividades hasta que hayan estado sin fiebre durante al menos 24 horas sin la ayuda de medicamentos.

    Les alentamos a que comiencen a pensar en sus planes personales de contingencia para el cuidado de niños y el transporte en caso de que haya un impacto potencial para las escuelas en el futuro.

    Con la seguridad y el bienestar de nuestros estudiantes y el personal como una prioridad principal, SUHSD continuará vigilando la situación y proporcionará actualizaciones según sea necesario. Les agradecemos su cooperación y apoyo para ayudarnos a mantener un ambiente de aprendizaje saludable y seguro.

    Con todo respeto,

    Dan Burns

    Superintendente

    Salinas Union High School District